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CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, .Maryland 20910-3760

March 11, 2004

Mr. Reggie Jetter
Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20850

RE: Changes to approved HAWP # 318960,
4105 Stanford Street, Chevy Chase (Horton House) Master Plan site # 35/130

Dear Mr. Jetter:

I am writing you this letter regarding an approved change to the above-referenced
Historic Area Work Permit. The homeowners have consulted with the Town of Chevy
Chase arborist and determined they need to remove two trees in their backyard. The
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission approved this proposed
amendment to the HAWP at their March 10, 2004 meeting. The tree removal was
approved with the tree replacement condition that the applicant must plant a
minimum of 2 trees on their property. The trees to be planted must be 2" in caliper
minimum and selected from the Montgomery County Native Species List.

Please accept this letter as formal approval for removal of the 2 trees. If you have any
additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your assistance

in this matter.

Sincerely,

)v li~ ~O

Anne Fothergill
Historic Preservation Planner

cc: Stephen Muse
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MEMORANDUM

To: Historic Preservation Commissioners
From: Anne Fothergil
Date: March 10, 2004

Attached please find an email from a homeowner proposing removal of 2 trees as part of
a previously-approved HAWP for 4.105 Stanford Street (Horton House) in Chevy Chase.

The applicant is in the midst of excavation for a rear addition. When the town arborist
came out to the site he had concern about their trees. They called in another arborist,
whose letter is attached, who also thinks the trees are leaning and would be adversely
affected by the addition and at risk of uprooting.

The applicant would like permission to remove these 2 trees. Staff is asking the HPC to
allow staff-level approval of this revision to the HAWP.

Cal (a'4Vt"`~~



Muse residence
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Page I of 2.

Fothergill, Anne

From: Stephen Muse [smuse@musearchitects.com]

Sent: Monday, March 08, 2004 5:52 PM

To: IFothergill, Anne

Subject: Muse residence

Anne,

As you probably remember, when the town arborist visited our house as part of a
preconstruction meeting, he commented on one tree in the corner of our property. He
recommended that we take this tree down. At first, I did not want to deal with this and
assumed that we would simply go forward with the construction. When the contractor heard
the arborist's comments, he brought out a second arbortist, Integrated Plant Care, to offer a
second opinion. I just received the letter and am going to fax you a copy.

In short, he is questioning three trees — two on our property and one on our neighbor's. Given
his concern, I would hope to remove the two on our property and talk to our neighbor about the
third. While I would hope that my neighbor shares my concern, at the least I would want to
remove the section of my neighbor's tree that hangs over our yard.

What makes all of this more important for us is the following ...

If you remember that terrible storm that blew through Chevy Chase approx. 15 years ago .

We were living in a Cape Cod around the cornerrfrom where we presently live. I was at the
office and Farideh was home with our daughter Merce. A tree came down on our house,
causing $75,000 worth of damage. Farideh and Merce were in the master bedroom on the
second floor. The tree hit Merce's bedroom on the same floor.

Now that we are adding on and the arborist is concerned, this is of great concern to us.

What is the process for having this reviewed? Given that excavation has begun, any
expedition of this is greatly appreciated.

You should know that we are planning a major landscape plan and would happily replace
these trees.

Once you read the fax, please let me know what you think.

Many thanks.

Stephen

STEPHEN MUSE, FAIR

M U S E A R C H I T E C T S
5630 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW

I/ I  n 1) nn4
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M U S E A R C H I T E C T S

MUSE ARCHITECTS M30 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20015 202.966.6266 FAX 202.966.9666

FAX TO: pr A! tj 1~ -rw V (l. rs 1 1A..

DATE:
&'I -m-ft yL C-

FAX NO.:

AT TN:

RE:
Ass }2 3IVat5l1%)ce
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FROM:

phen Muse, FAIA

Should there 6e any questions rega inerial, or difficul in reteiaing a clear coyy, please Cali our of icc at
U202-966-6during normal busbiess hours.
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2279 Lewis Avenue r) R,oekvMe, Mmyland 20871

March 8, 200 
(301) 889-6130 • Fax (301) $$9-3695

Mr. Raul Lag zzi
Horizon Buil era
2131 Esprey t. Ste. 3 -
Crofton, MA 21114

Dear Mr. Lagazzi,

As requ sted, I stooped by the Muse residence at 4105 Stanford
St. in chevr Chase to check the trees. I wish to report my
findings.

AS presently proposed,..there are two oaks in the rear of the
property thsa will be adversely affected by the construction of the
new additio _ Roots will be cut within. 7' of the trunk. leach tree
Jeans preci itously, one overhanging the neighbor's property and
the other t ward 4103 and 4101 Stanford St. Trees that lean are
already mor prone to uprooting, as evidenced by the number of
leaning tre a that came down in Hurricane Isabel. With the added
stress of reduced number of support roots, there is a real
concern of these trees landing on unintended but convenient
targets. I recommend the trees be taken down now.

Of
mor concern is the condition of the large oak on the

n•iglsborIa roperty adlaeeat to the fence in the center rear.
There appea s to be a significant pocket of decay in the trunk at
50' froos th ground. There is also decay at the union of the trunk
and a major mb. As one half of the crown ',overhangs the Muse
property, I'1n 

Ii 
Concerned that this tree will split. The tree

appears to -e declining in vigor, as evidenced by the recent tree
pruning act vity, and I recommend it be taken down to eliminate the
risk the tr~e presently poses.

Pleavallet me know if I may be of any further assistance.

since ly,
Alp

Paul L. Wol
President
Integrated

, II

)ant Cars, Inc.

l,ee.w
igoauam



Re: Muse residence Page 1 of 3

Fothergill, Anne

From: Stephen Muse [smuse@musearchitects.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2004 11:30 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Re: Muse residence

While I can go measure, I would estimate the diameter to be approx. 18" - 24".

They are trees that do not branch until they are very high off the ground and they are serious
leaners.

There are only two trees in our rear yard. There are multiple trees in our neighbor's yard —
directly behind us — this tree is almost on the property line and this is the tree that the arborist
is most concerned about.

We will be doing extensive planting in the rear. My hope would be that you can authorize
removal of these two trees (arborist is concerned about their lean — regardless of our work) at
this time so that we can keep moving; I will happily share landscape plan with you when it is
developed.

Many thanks.
STEPHEN MUSE, FAIA

M U S E A R C H I T E C T S
5630 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015

T. 202.966.6266
F. 202.966.9666

From: "Fothergill, Anne" <Anne.Fothergill@mncppc-mc.org>
Date: Wed, 10 Mar 2004 11:15:55 -0500
To: "Stephen Muse" <smuse@musearchitects.com>
Subject: RE: Muse residence

Actually, two questions before I go talk to Gwen--what size (diameter breast height)
are the trees? And do you have other trees in the back yard? Thanks, Anne

-----Original Message-----
From: Stephen Muse [mailto:smuse@musearchitects.com]
Sent: Monday, March 08, 2004 5:52 PM
To: Fothergill, Anne
Subject: Muse residence

Anne,

As you probably remember, when the town arborist visited our house as

3/10/2004



Muse residence
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Fothergill, Anne

From: Stephen Muse [smuse@musearchitects.com]

Sent: Monday, March 08, 2004 5:52 PM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Muse residence

Anne,

As you probably remember,.when the town arborist visited our house as part of a
preconstruction meeting, he commented on one tree in the corner of our property. He
recommended that we take this tree down. At first, I did not want to deal with this and
assumed that we would simply go forward with the construction. When the contractor heard
the arborist's comments, he brought out a second arbortist, Integrated Plant Care, to offer a
second opinion. I just received the letter and am going to fax you a copy.

In short, he is questioning three trees — two on our property and one on our neighbor's. Given
his concern, I would hope to remove the two on our property and talk to our neighbor about the
third. While I would hope that my neighbor shares my concern, at the least I would want to
remove the section of my neighbor's tree that hangs over our yard.

What makes all of this more important for us is the following .. .

If you remember that terrible storm that blew through Chevy Chase approx. 15 years ago ...

We were living in a Cape Cod around the corner from where we presently live. I was at the
office and Farideh was home with our daughter Merce. A tree came down on our house,
causing $75,000 worth of damage. Farideh and Merce were in the master bedroom on the
second floor. The tree hit Merce's bedroom on the same floor.

Now that we are adding on and the arborist is concerned, this is of great concern to us.

What.is the process for having this reviewed? Given that excavation has begun, any
expedition of this is greatly appreciated.

You should know that we are planning a major landscape plan and would happily replace
these trees.

Once you read the fax, please let me know what you think. .

Many thanks.

Stephen

STEPHEN MUSE, FAIA

M U S E A R C H I T E C T S
5630 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW

3/10/2004
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M U S E A R C H I? E C T S

MUSE ARCHITECT'S 5630 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20015 202.966.6266 FAX 202.966.9666

FAXTO:
Pr tj 4 liG F-O-0* V is l tA.

DATE: Ahit IA O

FAX NO.: O' . h b ~j • ~J i

ATl'N:

RE:

PACES:

Ac 4 Oe~ +

t-v o t&o l S kA-w-) d 6& -f T S 4 rcT ~Ei~

av~a-sue s acs -tom hrLa WSS .

b.-S L S ~i~ irJ `i'~c~'fi'E!-y~yi•S ~cMA~,L.~ W~ ~~f~c

E~CGVN G~cJ~no,~ 'CIsr~S W~c 4~ovLr~ Ta

N►.o\fii~ ,wt

v~J~ Prri~ S o ~ n/r~ tnl G ~N E'~-tom, NS tJ~ t~/~1✓~S'44',PC

V Lk t✓ Uf 1(%~~ IP l? fi"1-tSf~ n/V►~ Th~'f .

Ui lk nJ M V-0

FROM: .

phew Muse, FAtA

Should there be any j1hismquestions rega dinrial, or difficulty in receiving a clear copy, please call our office at
202during normal busia~ess hags.
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227'91 cwis Avenue C1 RockvMe, Maryland 20851

March s, 200 
(MI) 883-6130 - Fax (301) A$1-3605

Mr. Raul Lag zzi
Horizon Buil era
2131 Esprey Ot. Ste. 3
Crofton, MD 21114

Dear Mr. Laguzzi,

As requibsted, i stooped by the Muse residence at 4105 Stanford
5t. in Chevy Chase to check the trees. I wish to report my
findings.

As presently proposed,,,there are two oaks in the rear of the
property t wy7I be adversely affected by the construction of the
new additI

he 
. Roots will be cut within. 7' of the trunk. Hach tree

leans preci itously, one overhanging the neighbor's property and
the other t ward 4105 and 4101 Stanford St. 'frees that lean are
already mort prods to uprooting, as evidenced by the number of
leaning tre s that came down in Hurricane Isabel. With the added
stress of a reduced number of support roots, there is a real
concern of these trees landing on unintended but convenient
targets. I recommend the trees be taken down now,

Of mor concern is the condition of the large oak on the
neighbor's roperty adjacent to the fence in the center rear.
There appos, s to be a significant pocket of decay in the trunk at
50' from tbt ground. There is also decay at the union of the trunk
and a major limb. Aa oAe half of the crown 'overhangs the Muse
property, I'm concerned that this tree will split. The tree
appears to be declining in vigor, as evidenced by the recent tree
pruning activity, and I recommend it be taken down to elialinate the
risk the tree presently poses,

please let me know if I may be of any further assiatBnco.

sine ly,

Paul L. WO1 , II
President
Integrated Plant Gars, Inc.
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CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

January 22, 2004

Reggie Jetter
Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20850

RE: Changes to approved HAWP # 318960
4105 Stanford Street, Chevy Chase (Horton House) Master Plan site # 35/130

Dear Mr. Jetter:

I am writing you this letter regarding an approved change to the above-referenced
Historic Area Work Permit. The owners of the house would like to switch 2 windows on
the west elevation with 2 doors on the rear elevation. As this change is minor and takes
place in the new addition and does not affect the historic integrity of the resource, staff is
approving this design modification.

Please accept this letter as formal approval for these changes. If you have any
additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your assistance
in this matter.

Sincerely, L

/1 -

Anne Fothergill
Historic Preservation Planner

cc: Stephen Muse



MEMORANDUM

To: Historic Preservat' ommissioners
From: Anne Fothergil
Date: January 14, 200

Attached please find an email describing proposed changes to a previously-approved
HAWP for 4105 Stanford Street (Horton House) in Chevy Chase as well as the approved
and proposed elevations.

The applicant would like to flip the 2 doors and 2 windows at the rear and side of the new
addition to the house. The windows and doors will be the exact same as approved, just in
the reverse locations.

Additionally, they will not be building stairs from the terrace to the yard which had been
approved.

The windows and doors are part of the new addition and are not visible from the street.
Staff finds these changes approvable and would like HPC's approval for staff-level
approval of these changes.



Muse Residence Page 1 of 1

Fothergill, Anne

From: Stephen Muse [smuse@musearchitects.com]

Sent: Monday, January 05, 2004 11:33 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Muse Residence

Anne,

Happy New Year. I hope 2004 is good for you.

We have filed for permit and are getting close to starting construction of our addition. In
developing the scheme further and in watching the monster being built next door, we are
proposing two changes. Please review these and let me know how I need to proceed:

1. We are deleting the exterior stair from the upper terrace to the lower yard. This is
somewhat based on cost, but also on our belief that we just don't need this stair.

2. We had proposed two 3'-0" wide doors from family room to rear terrace and two 3'-0"
wide windows facing the neighborhing house. We would like to reverse these — putting
the two doors on the side and the two windows on the rear. This is based on knowing
that we will have windows open often and doors open seldom — and not wanting open
windows to neighbors side.

As you can see, both have minimal impact on what was reviewed. What is process for these
changes?

Many thanks.

Stephen
STEPHEN MUSE, FAIA

MUS E ARCHITECTS
5630 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015

T. 202.966.6266
F. 202.966.9666

1/5/2004
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MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
6787 Georaia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

TO: Robert Hubbard, Directoi
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordmat 
~dHistoric Preservation

SUBJECT- : Historic Area Work Permit

Date: (6- 7-0;

d"P mss-/~3c-~;

The Montgomery- County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved

Approved with Conditions:

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying
for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: ► li}A ►/lit.U-

Address: ~~Q 
c ̀  E C GiT Cjiik~

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online @ permits.
emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks following
completion of work.
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76 • ̀ HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Y/

M tR 3011563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
I4ISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact FerSgn 

n

-. S~ I i 1 C N 1 t' ̀  u s-6̀

'Lo'~• `ebb . /a -&(0n~.n...,o Ph— N. ~ .

a). Account Nc.: O O 
to 

1d 

1 LU 
~1

lame of Property Owner: Sf-~r
p
n G 
, 

'y G1 ` R f " V2e n M'S1F Daytime Phone Nc

ogres 
Lti OS S7"ANF°i2✓J T( feC~f ~Ytr; ✓i Gft ASS

~y

Sfreer Number Lip-

;ontracton r ̀ D ~ 174 N ~~ I ✓O ~i' i I A/G . 
Phone No.' 1

Antiacior heotsiration No. 
M /w FI I G ! 3 9 1

4aent tot Owner: J T C- rPM /\) 
M Il C- 1 F A-1 A

lbk- la266 -

Mkq • , -'LoQ1'.

261. 1010&-

Daytime Phone No. 1'011' • 11 bb • (01I' b 4-

LOW LOW ION OF BUILDING/PREMISE 
C

House Number 

'1 / 

II 

a

' Street ` TA- N F-012 V; 'J rtQ 

ep 

u—,r

lown/Cin ~ y (G ~ C 1+ E Nearest Cross Street: I <' L 4 tta f *r GF

r
lot Block I Subdivisions y  n ON 1

Liber, Folio: Parcel

PAR1 ONE: TYPE OE PERMIT AC11ON AND USE

1A. CHECK All APPLICABLE: CHECK All AP

P

PLICABIL

P' —onstrUCt Q'~tend
~ L=J~ 

Aher/henovaif A/C [Slab Room Addition ❑ Porch D Deck C+-S~er

❑ Movf ❑ Install D WrecVFiaat D Solarireplace ❑ Woodburninct Stove ❑ Single Family 1\
/CRC-GOAFSriti&'r 6LS0Nto .SrO/Ve nerm&/)At6 W4-A)

CDRevision E5 Repair D hevocablt rice/Wall lcomplete Section 41 L.1 Other_

o .", o 000
16. Lonsnuction cost estimate: S

1 C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit#

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSIRUCI ION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. lype of sewaue disposal: 01SSC 02 D Septic 03 ❑ Other.

28, lype of water supply: Ol B WSS[ 01 D Well 03 ❑ Othec

PART 1HREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

A
3A.Heeioht 

2F 
eaet /j " inches ( r ~onl S~RJ~t' ~Xl Jp a v s(.~dv—

36. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

❑ On party line/property line Entirely on land of owner ❑ On public riqht of way/easement

t
I hereby 

certify'
t I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans

approved by all gencies listed and 1 hereby acknowledge ano accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

I

I /~ ~sEl, o 3
( Sionature of owner or aurhonzeo apenr Deta

Approved: / '~` For ChairlejA&6&r' Po e n Commission

Disapproved: Siona

at

tuure: - - a>

' Application/Permit Nc.: (~`~J C- Date Filed: r ate Issui?/

Edit 6/21/9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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II-C

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 4105 Stanford Street Meeting Date: 10/08/03

Applicant: Stephen and Farideh Muse Report Date: 10/01/03

Resource: Master Plan Site # 35/130 Public Notice: 09/24/03
Horton House

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: Partial

Case Number: 35/130-03A Staff: Anne Fothergill

PROPOSAL: Construction of addition to house and accessory building

RECOMMEND: Approval

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Master Plan Site #35/130, Horton House
STYLE: Spanish Revival
DATE: c. 1927

This picturesque Spanish Revival house was designed by the Washington architect Reginald
Geare. It is one of three similar houses in a row on Stanford Street all by Geare. The house is
stucco with a distinctive red clay tile roof, a flat roof section, and a new standing seam copper roof
at the rear. Originally the house had a long driveway down the right side of the house to the
attached garage at the back of the house. The applicants converted the garage to a basement family
room and removed the paving and made a back yard for the house. The yard currently has two
levels and many retaining walls; the upper level is virtually inaccessible and therefore unusable
space.

PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to install a two-story plus basement addition at the rear left side of the
house (525 SF footprint). This will allow the applicants to have a master bedroom and an
additional bathroom on the second floor. The addition will connect on the first floor through the
existing back door and on the second floor they will convert a non-original window to a door to
the hall to the new bath and bedroom.

The materials for the addition include a standing seam copper roof, stucco, and wood windows and
shutters. The applicants plan to utilize some stone from the retaining wall on the new right (east)
side basement level. There will be French doors on the right side basement entrance to match the
existing front elevation terrace doors. The new roof line will be one foot lower than the peak of
the existing roof.

J



They also are proposing to install a stone accessory building (120 SF footprint). This building will
be located at the rear right side of the lot and will be used as a storage shed. See details in Circles

zo -r 2

The applicants plan to install a flagstone terrace where there is currently concrete on the left side
of the house. They also will install a flagstone terrace on a concrete slab off of the family room on

the first floor. This will have a metal railing that leads to steps down to the yard and the new
accessory building. They will re-build the existing retaining walls which are falling down.

STAFF DISCUSSION

Staff used the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation as a guide, specifically:

Standard #2: The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved.
The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial
relationships that characterize a property will be avoided;

Standard #6: Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced.
Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature,
the new feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and where possible,
materials; and

Standard #9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will
not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize
the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be
compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard #10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be
undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and
integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

Staff is pleased to see an addition for-this building that would have a minimal impact on this
important resource in Chevy Chase. Using Standard #10 above, this addition could be removed
and the resource would be virtually unimpaired. It appears the architect strived to impact the
house the least amount possible and thoughtfully designed the new addition so no new openings
would be punctured in the existing building fabric and it would be clear where the old section ends
and the new begins.

The design of the addition shows clear differentiation between old and new as the addition extends

out approximately 7 feet on the left side. Although the materials for the most part match the
existing, staff feels that this design shows where the old ends and the new begins and additional
material differentiation is not needed. The standing seam copper roof is clearly a change from the
existing clay tile roof but will also tie into the other back section where there is a non-original
standing seam roof. Staff encouraged the applicant to keep the new roof line lower than the
existing, although it would be virtually impossible to ever see the two rooflines together. The

houses on both sides are close to this house and it would be hard to get that vantage point.

Staff appreciates the use of the stone in the lower level of the new addition as this helps tie the
whole setting together—the existing retaining walls with the new addition and with the new shed.



The applicant has created a little courtyard by installing the accessory building and staff feels that
is a complementary addition to the resource and setting. Since there was paving at the rear of the
house initially, staff finds the grass and courtyard concept is an improvement.

Staff finds that this proposal follows Standards #2, 6, 9, and 10 above and that this addition will
not adversely affect the resource. Staff recommends approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with
Chapter 24A-8 (b) 2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural
features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be
detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #9:
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and
spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be
compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of
the property and its environment.

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant
will present 3 permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at (240) 777-6370 or online at www.pennits.emontgomery.org prior to
commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.
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4105 Stanford Street

Stanford Street: 3 Geare houses in a row
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back of house—site of addition (door and window)
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back yard upper level and stone retaining wall

front door
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